

Note 11 - Operating expenses

Parent bank				Group		
January-September				January-September		
2016	2016	2017	(NOKm)	2017	2016	2016
197	157	156	IT costs	205	195	252
18	13	13	Postage and transport of valuables	17	17	22
55	38	35	Marketing	73	68	98
34	31	34	Ordinary depreciation	74	73	98
124	91	90	Operating expenses, real properties	84	78	109
70	49	55	Purchased services	102	75	108
116	80	81	Other operating expense	133	107	156
615	459	465	Total other operating expenses	688	613	844